Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of change in

market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s

long term debt obligations with floating interest rates.

53.  CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY ACTIVITIES
As required by section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013, CSR committee has been formed by the company. The company has

formed Fiem Foundation Trust as on dated 2nd March, 2015 with an object to undertake CSR projects, programs and activities

in India as listed under Schedule VII of the Act. The company has no outstanding commitment as on 31st March, 2019 towards

Interest rate sensitivity

The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on exposure to interest rate. For floating rate liabilities, analysis is prepared

assuming the amount of liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole year. With all other

variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

Particulars 		  31st March,

2019

31st March,

2018

Increase by 1.00% 53.47 37.07

Decrease by 1.00% (53.47) (37.07)

52.  RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT EXPENSES
The Company has incurred following expenses on its Research and Development Unit situated at Rai, Sonepat, Haryana (India).

Particulars 		  2018-19 2017-18

Capital Expenditure

Capital Expenditure  34.73  70.78

Total (A)  34.73  70.78

Revenue Expenditure

Raw Material Consumed  9.11  22.71

Employee Benefits  696.97  672.79

Design Charges  55.95  -

Other Expenses  75.76  46.68

Finance Cost  0.00  0.02

Depreciation & Amortization  74.74  65.29

Total (B)  912.53  807.50

Grand Total (A+B)  947.26  878.28

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31.03.2019

Particulars 		  As at 31st

March, 2019

As at 31st

March, 2018

Variable rate borrowings

Cash Credit/Working Capital Loans  3,846.66  3,706.82

Term Loan  1,500.00  -

Fixed rate borrowings

Term Loan  11,498.68  12,384.85

Total  16,845.34  16,091.67

(All Amounts are presented in Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Annual Report 2018-19 |  149

54.  JOINT VENTURE COMPANY
1.	 Centro Ricerche Fiem Horustech SRL

Description of Interest Joint Venture

Country of Incorporation Italy

Proportion of Ownership Interest as at March 31, 2019 50%

2.	 Fiem Kyowa (HK) Mould Company Ltd

Description of Interest Joint Venture

Country of Incorporation Hong Kong

Proportion of Ownership Interest as at March 31, 2019 50%

3.	 Aisan Fiem Automotive India Pvt Ltd

Description of Interest Joint Venture

Country of Incorporation India

Proportion of Ownership Interest as at March 31, 2019 26%

In respect of jointly control entity, the company's share of assets, liabilities, incomes and expenses are as follows-

Particulars Centro Ricerche Fiem

Horustech SRL

Fiem Kyowa (HK) Mould

Company Ltd

Aisan Fiem Automotive

India Pvt Ltd

Year ended

31.03.2019

Year ended

31.03.2018

Year ended

31.03.2019

Year ended

31.03.2018

Year ended

31.03.2019

Year ended

31.03.2018

Non Current Assets 37.25 24.18  -   -   2,186.27  -

Current Assets 63.88 65.01  177.98  8.08  962.21  -

Non Current Liabilities 37.03 13.42  -   -   3.28  -

Current Liabilities 41.86 51.17  161.85  -   650.25  -

[…]

is prepared on the net unhedged exposure of the Company as at the reporting date. 10% represents management assessment of

reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rate.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31.03.2019

Annual Report 2018-19 |  205

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31.03.2019

b) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of change in

market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s

long term debt obligations with floating interest rates.

Interest rate sensitivity

The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on exposure to interest rate. For floating rate liabilities, analysis is prepared

assuming the amount of liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole year. With all other

variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

Particulars 		  31st March,

2019

31st March,

2018

Increase by 1.00% 53.47 37.07

Decrease by 1.00% (53.47) (37.07)

47.  JOINT VENTURE COMPANY

1.	 Centro Ricerche Fiem Horustech SRL

Description of Interest Joint Venture

Country of Incorporation Italy

Proportion of Ownership Interest as at March 31, 2019 50%

2.	 Fiem Kyowa (HK) Mould Company Ltd

Description of Interest Joint Venture

Country of Incorporation Hong Kong

Proportion of Ownership Interest as at March 31, 2019 50%

3.	 Aisan Fiem Automotive India Pvt Ltd

Description of Interest Joint Venture

Country of Incorporation India

Proportion of Ownership Interest as at March 31, 2019 26%

Particulars 		  As at 31st

March, 2019

As at 31st

March, 2018

Variable rate borrowings

Cash Credit/Working Capital Loans  3,846.66  3,706.82

Term Loan  1,500.00  -

Fixed rate borrowings

Term Loan  11,498.68  12,384.85

Total  16,845.34  16,091.67

(All Amounts are presented in Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

206  | Fiem Industries Limited

In respect of jointly control entity, the company's share of assets, liabilities, incomes and expenses are as follows-

(All Amounts are presented in Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars Centro Ricerche Fiem

Horustech SRL

Fiem Kyowa (HK) Mould

Company Ltd

Aisan Fiem Automotive

India Pvt Ltd

Year ended

31.03.2019

Year ended

31.03.2018

Year ended

31.03.2019

Year ended

31.03.2018

Year ended

31.03.2019

Year ended

31.03.2018

Non Current Assets 37.25 24.18  -   -   2,186.27  -